

No. 359936-II

No. 359952-II

**COURT OF APPEALS
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION II**

APPELLANT'S EXHIBIT
2A
FILED
JUL 11 2011
COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION II
TACOMA, WA

CURT ELLISON, Appellant,

and

**HOMER AND DONNA WILSON, and
BOULEVARD DEVELOPMENT, INC., Respondents.**

BRIEF OF APPELLANT

Thomas L. Dickson, WSBA #11802
Kevin T. Steinacker, WSBA #35475
DICKSON STEINACKER LLP
1201 Pacific Avenue, Suite 1401
Tacoma, WA 98409
Telephone: (253) 572-1000
Facsimile: (253) 572-1300

Attorneys for Curt Ellison, Appellant

Table of Contents

Table of Contents 1

Table of Authorities 2

Assignments of Error..... 4

Issues Pertaining to Assignments of Error 5

STATEMENT OF FACTS..... 7

ARGUMENT..... 11

**A. The Default Judgments Against Mr. Ellison Are
Void Because He Was Never Properly Served and
the Court Did Not Have Jurisdiction.** 11

**B. The Trial Court Improperly Considered Inadmissible
Hearsay.** 25

**C. Mr. Ellison’s Motion for Reconsideration Should
Have Been Granted.**..... 28

**D. Entry of a Default Judgment Was an Extreme
Sanction for Failure to Attend a Deposition.**..... 30

**E. The Award of Attorney Fees to the Wilsons Must
Be Reversed.** 34

CONCLUSION 37

APPENDIX..... 38

Table of Authorities

Cases

<i>Blankenship v. Kaldor</i> , 114 Wn. App. 312, 57 P.3d 295 (2002).....	12, 17, 19, 33
<i>Bowles v. Dept. of Retirement Sys.</i> , 121 Wn.2d 52, 847 P.2d 440 (1993).....	34
<i>Burnet v. Spokane Ambulance</i> , 131 Wn.2d 484, 933 P.2d 1036 (1997)...	31
<i>Casper v. Esteb Enterprises, Inc.</i> , 119 Wn. App. 759, 82 P.3d 1223 (2004).....	30, 31
<i>Chambers v. Nasco, Inc.</i> , 501 U.S. 32, 111 S.Ct. 2123, 115 L.Ed.2d 27 (1991).....	36
<i>Chen v. State</i> , 86 Wn. App. 183, 937 P.2d 612 (1997).....	29
<i>Dobbins v. Mendoza</i> , 88 Wn. App. 862, 947 P.2d 1229 (1997).....	11, 12
<i>Dolan v. Baldridge</i> , 165 Wash. 69, 4 P.2d 871 (1931).....	17
<i>Gerean v. Martin-Joven</i> , 108 Wn. App. 963, 33 P.3d 427 (2001).....	14, 17, 19, 20, 24, 33
<i>Griggs v. Averbek Realty, Inc.</i> , 92 Wn.2d 576, 599 P.2d 1289 (1979).....	13, 32
<i>Gross v. Evert-Rosenberg</i> , 85 Wn. App. 539, 933 P.2d 439 (1997).....	17, 18, 19, 24
<i>In re Recall of Pearsall-Stipek</i> , 136 Wn.2d 255, 961 P.2d 343 (1998).....	35, 36
<i>Interior Warehouse Co. v. Hays</i> , 91 Wash. 507, 158 P. 99 (1916)	14
<i>John Hancock Mut. Life Ins. Co. v. Gooley</i> , 196 Wash. 357, 83 P.2d 221 (1938).....	12
<i>Leen v. Demopolis</i> , 62 Wn. App. 473, 815 P.2d 269 (1991).....	13
<i>Lepeska v. Farley</i> , 67 Wn. App. 548, 833 P.2d 437 (1992)	17
<i>Lipsig v. Nat’l Student Mktg. Corp.</i> , 663 F.2d 178 (D.C.Cir.1980).....	36
<i>Lynn v. Labor Ready, Inc.</i> , 136 Wn. App. 295, 151 P.3d 201 (2006)	25
<i>Marsh-McLennan Building, Inc. v. Clapp</i> , 96 Wn. App. 636, 980 P.2d 311 (1999).....	27
<i>Mayer v. Sto Indus., Inc.</i> , 156 Wn.2d 677, 132 P.3d 115 (2006).....	32
<i>Morin v. Burris</i> , __ Wn.2d __, 161 P.3d 956 (June 28, 2007).....	13
<i>Pascua v. Heil</i> , 126 Wn. App. 520, 108 P.3d 1253 (2005).....	11
<i>Rivers v. Wash. State Conference of Mason Contractors</i> , 145 Wn.2d 674, 41 P.3d 1175 (2002).....	31, 32
<i>Roberts v. Johnson</i> , 137 Wn.2d 84, 969 P.2d 446 (1999)	12
<i>Rogerson Hiller Corp. v. Port of Port Angeles</i> , 96 Wn. App. 918, 982 P.2d 131 (1999).....	35, 36

<i>Salts v. Estes</i> , 133 Wn.2d 160, 943 P.2d 275 (1997).....	16
<i>Scott v. Goldman</i> , 82 Wn. App. 1, 917 P.2d 131 (1996)	12
<i>Sheldon v. Fettig</i> , 129 Wn.2d 601, 919 P.2d 1209 (1996).....	15, 16
<i>Sheldon v. Fettig</i> , 77 Wn App. 775, 893 P.2d 1136 (1995), <i>aff'd</i> , 129 Wn.2d 601, 919 P.2d 1209 (1996)	12
<i>Smith v. Behr Process Corp.</i> , 113 Wn. App. 306, 54 P.3d 665 (2002) ...	31, 32
<i>State v. Breazeale</i> , 144 Wn.2d 829, 31 P.3d 1155 (2001)	11, 12
<i>State v. Carter</i> , 138 Wn. App. 350, 157 P.3d 420 (2007).....	28
<i>State v. Picard</i> , 90 Wn. App. 890, 954 P.2d 336 (1998)	26
<i>State v. Stubsjoen</i> , 48 Wn. App. 139, 738 P.2d 306 (1987).....	26
<i>Thayer v. Edmonds</i> , 8 Wn. App. 36, 503 P.2d 1110 (1972).....	15
<i>Vukich v. Anderson</i> , 97 Wn. App. 684, 985 P.2d 952 (1999).....	12, 17, 18
<i>Wash. State Physicians Ins. Exch. & Ass'n. v. Fisons Corp.</i> , 122 Wn.2d 299, 858 P.2d 1054 (1993).....	31
<i>Weiss v. Glemp</i> , 127 Wn.2d 726, 903 P.2d 455 (1995).....	15
<i>White v. Holm</i> , 73 Wn.2d 348, 438 P.2d 581 (1968).....	13
<i>Wichert v. Cardwell</i> , 117 Wn.2d 148, 812 P.2d 858 (1991).....	14

Statutes

RCW 4.28.080(15).....	14
-----------------------	----

Rules

CR 30(a).....	33
CR 4(d).....	33
CR 4(g).....	27
ER 801	25
ER 802	25
